
2025 University of Pikeville Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 25, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-28   Conf: 8-20   Home: 9-9   Away: 3-17   Neutral: 3-2
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (262), Opp (266)   DPs Turned: Team (2), Opp (9)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Crum (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (27), Totals (27), Crum (22), Mullins (3), Horn (2), Opp (19)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Bays 1, Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (96-
108), Horn (22-23), Crum (19-23), Johnsen (18-22), Bays (12-13), Bryant (10-11), Mullins (6-7), Carter (5-5), Calton (4-4)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
7 Crum, Dani .397 42-36 131 34 52 7 4 2 23 73 .557 15 2 9 1 .466 0 1 13-17 105 10 3 .975
16 Johnson, Addison .352 41-34 125 21 44 4 0 0 12 48 .384 4 1 12 0 .374 1 4 12-13 55 0 3 .948
37 Horn, Maddie .324 37-31 105 17 34 7 2 1 16 48 .457 14 1 16 0 .408 0 0 5-6 81 7 4 .957
10 Case, Sam .304 42-38 125 23 38 7 2 0 16 49 .392 5 0 7 2 .331 0 8 4-4 67 79 12 .924
24 Dunlap, Kaden .293 35-29 82 13 24 9 1 0 12 35 .427 10 0 22 0 .362 2 1 1-2 59 51 8 .932
2 Quick, Harlee .278 35-29 90 8 25 8 1 0 18 35 .389 9 1 9 0 .340 3 2 1-1 6 0 4 .600
13 McClellan, Maria .252 41-36 107 18 27 5 1 2 17 40 .374 15 0 20 0 .339 2 1 2-2 45 5 3 .943
5 Bays, Sara 1.000 23-15 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 1 11 2 .857
17 Muncy, Emma .379 20-6 29 5 11 0 0 1 9 14 .483 0 1 3 0 .400 0 0 4-4 4 11 1 .938
8 Maness, Claudia .317 23-14 41 7 13 3 0 0 4 16 .390 2 0 9 1 .341 1 0 0-0 40 12 4 .929
1 Purvis, Rae-Leigh .250 22-2 4 10 1 0 0 0 0 1 .250 1 0 3 0 .400 0 0 2-2 6 0 0 1.000
23 Carter, Rylee .231 12-11 13 3 3 2 0 1 4 8 .615 2 0 4 0 .333 0 0 1-1 6 13 0 1.000
27 Bryant, Chloe .222 8-8 9 1 2 0 0 1 2 5 .556 0 0 4 0 .222 0 0 0-0 1 4 2 .714
11 Blair, Clara .209 25-17 43 1 9 2 0 0 2 11 .256 4 0 5 0 .277 0 1 0-0 18 39 3 .950
12 Calton, Chloe .206 26-20 68 8 14 1 1 2 8 23 .338 3 1 13 2 .247 1 0 1-1 118 13 4 .970
15 McCoy, Balea .200 10-3 5 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 .200 3 1 2 0 .556 0 0 0-0 0 6 2 .750
3 Jones, Haleigh .194 24-14 36 5 7 1 0 0 3 8 .222 6 6 9 0 .388 1 1 1-2 94 4 4 .961
9 Mullins, Madison .190 24-16 42 3 8 2 0 0 6 10 .238 7 1 12 0 .320 0 1 0-0 34 26 2 .968
22 Metcalfe, Olivia .188 10-5 16 3 3 0 1 0 2 5 .313 3 0 6 0 .316 0 1 1-1 8 10 2 .900
25 Finley, Cassie .167 5-1 6 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 .500 0 0 4 0 .167 0 0 0-0 2 2 2 .667
30 Stout, Sydney .125 17-8 24 3 3 1 0 0 0 4 .167 1 0 3 0 .160 0 0 1-1 7 0 0 1.000
42 Keeton, Zoey .000 10-7 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 8 0 .048 0 0 0-0 37 2 3 .929
Totals .286 43-43 1122 186 321 59 14 10 155 438 .390 105 15 180 6 .352 11 21 49-57 797 318 70 .941
Opponents .343 43-43 1203 263 413 77 19 16 228 576 .479 94 8 146 2 .393 5 27 49-55 815 284 60 .948

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
27 Bryant, Chloe 4.41 2-3 6 6 1 1-0 0 27.0 40 23 17 15 15 7 1 1 .333 2 0 0 2 2
23 Carter, Rylee 5.63 4-7 11 10 5 1-0 0 56.0 80 54 45 23 40 11 4 3 .323 7 2 0 0 6
26 Johnsen, Brianna 5.68 4-9 21 12 6 0-0 1 90.0 135 91 73 38 50 26 7 9 .344 6 6 0 1 11
5 Bays, Sara 5.80 5-8 21 14 6 1-0 1 79.2 138 81 66 12 31 24 4 2 .361 4 0 0 2 4
12 Calton, Chloe 6.15 0-0 6 1 0 0-0 1 13.2 20 13 12 6 10 6 0 1 .328 1 0 0 0 0
Totals 5.60 15-27 65 43 18 3 3 266.1 413 262 213 94 146 74 16 16 .343 20 8 0 5 23
Opponents 3.71 27-15 76 43 20 6 3 271.2 321 185 144 105 180 52 9 10 .286 20 15 0 9 17



2025 University of Pikeville Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 25, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
23 Carter, Rylee 19 6 13 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
30 Stout, Sydney 7 7 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Purvis, Rae-Leigh 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Crum, Dani 118 105 10 3 .975 0 19 4 .826 22 0
12 Calton, Chloe 135 118 13 4 .970 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
9 Mullins, Madison 62 34 26 2 .968 1 6 1 .857 3 0
3 Jones, Haleigh 102 94 4 4 .961 2 0 0 — 0 0
37 Horn, Maddie 92 81 7 4 .957 0 22 1 .957 2 0
11 Blair, Clara 60 18 39 3 .950 2 0 0 — 0 0
16 Johnson, Addison 58 55 0 3 .948 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 McClellan, Maria 53 45 5 3 .943 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Muncy, Emma 16 4 11 1 .938 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Dunlap, Kaden 118 59 51 8 .932 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Maness, Claudia 56 40 12 4 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Keeton, Zoey 42 37 2 3 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Case, Sam 158 67 79 12 .924 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Metcalfe, Olivia 20 8 10 2 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Johnsen, Brianna 18 3 13 2 .889 0 18 4 .818 0 0
5 Bays, Sara 14 1 11 2 .857 0 12 1 .923 0 0
15 McCoy, Balea 8 0 6 2 .750 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Bryant, Chloe 7 1 4 2 .714 0 10 1 .909 0 0
25 Finley, Cassie 6 2 2 2 .667 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Quick, Harlee 10 6 0 4 .600 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Turner, Molly 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1185 797 318 70 .941 5 96 12 .889 27 0
Opponents 1159 815 284 60 .948 22 86 12 .878 19 0


